
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446267 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 15 November 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 23 November 2016 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable 
Future programme (TaSF) 

M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing 

C.B. Barnard Corporate Management 

N.J. Gething Planning and Economic Development 

A.J. Mitchell Environment and Compliance 

J.M. Pinkerton OBE Housing 

H.R.D. Williams Finance and Customer Service 

 
 

Public Agenda

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
  

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of: 
a) the meeting held on 28 September 2016 and 
b) the Extraordinary meeting held on 25 October 2016. 
  

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
  

 

4.   Recommendation from the Audit Committee on the Corporate Risk 
Register 

17 - 34 

 Cllr Williams 
 
To consider the recommendation from the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register.  
  

 

5.   Disabled Facilities Grant Framework Agreement - Key Decision 35 - 68 

 Cllr Pinkerton 
 
To consider awarding the Disabled Facilities Grant Framework 
Agreement to a list of successful tenderers. 
 
Appendix 2 to the report (list of successful tenderers) has been 
circulated to members of the Council only, because it contains exempt 
information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 – Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure of the 
successful tenderers to the public prior to awarding the contract, would 
be likely to give an advantage to a person entering into or seeking to 
enter in a contract with the authority. 
 
 
 
 
  

 



 
 

 

6.   Capital Monitoring 69 - 74 

 Cllr Williams 
 
To note the current Capital spend. 
  

 

7.   Revenue Monitoring 75 - 82 

 Cllr Williams 
 
To note the current revenue spend. 
  

 

8.   Lease of office premises at Knowle Green to Surrey County 
Council 

83 - 90 

 Cllr Gething 
 
To consider granting a new lease to Surrey County Council for office 
space at the Council Offices, Knowle Green for 5 years until 4 
December 2021. 
  

 

9.   Surrey Police at Knowle Green - surrender of lease 91 - 94 

 Cllr Gething 
 
To consider the surrender of the lease for accommodation at the 
Council Offices, Knowle Green, by Surrey Police.  
  

 

10.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
  

 

11.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

28 September 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 
programme (TaSF) 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 
 
 

2288   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 July 2016 and the Extraordinary 
Cabinet meeting held on 21 July 2016, were each agreed as a correct record. 

 

2289   Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

2290   Recommendations from the Local Plan Working Party  
 
The Cabinet considered the recommendations from the most recent meeting 
of the Local Plan Working Party. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees to:  
 

1. Approve the draft Spelthorne Functional Economic Area Analysis for 
public consultation; 

2. Approve the Draft Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for public 
consultation; 

3. Approve the Strategic Land Availability Assessment Methodology; 
4. Approve the Brief for the Green Belt Assessment for public consultation 

and authorises the Chairman (Cllr Harvey), to approve any appropriate 
alterations to the brief arising from that consultation; 

5. Approve the Planning Monitoring Report 2016; and 
6. Approve the following proposals on the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL): 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Cabinet, 28 September 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

a. 5% of monies received be retained by the Borough Council to 
meet its costs of administering the CIL process (in accordance 
with the CIL Regulations); 

b. Engagement with local communities on how the ‘neighbourhood 
funding’ element (15% of CIL monies received) should be based 
on the 5 main community areas of the Borough – Ashford, 
Shepperton, Staines, Stanwell and Sunbury; 

c. Decisions on the allocation of the ‘neighbourhood funding’ 
element to be solely for the Borough Council to make subject to 
appropriate community consultation; and 

d. A Joint Infrastructu
[...]
nts it is required to make in future years to the 
Government, but in so doing makes clear this is on the basis that it 
does not accept negative grant allocations for 2019-20. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
The recommended options set out in the Report will help to ensure the 
ongoing financial sustainability of the Council in light of changes to Revenue 
Support Grant and other longer term financial pressures that local government 
is facing.   
 

2293   Capital Monitoring  
 
Cabinet considered a report on capital expenditure covering the period April to 
July 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the current level of capital spend. 
 

2294   Revenue Monitoring  
 
Cabinet considered a report on revenue expenditure covering the period to 
July 2016 and the forecast position. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the current level of revenue spend. 
 

2295   Appointment to Outside Body  
 
Cabinet considered the appointment of a representative and deputy 
representative to the NHS North West Surrey Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan Stakeholder Reference Group for the period July 2016 to 
June 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees the appointment of Councillor Daxa Patel as 
the Council’s representative and Councillor Sinead Mooney as the deputy 
representative on the NHS North West Surrey Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan Stakeholder Reference Group for the period July 2016 to 
June 2017. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
Cabinet, 28 September 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

2296   Leader's announcements  
 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 
The Council has been warning residents to stay away from unregistered 
tattooists following an increase in the number of complaints across the 
country. Skin piercing procedures can cause scarring and transfer life 
changing infections such as Hepatitis and HIV if they are not done correctly. 
Unregistered tattooists often operate from home and, although they may be 
cheaper are often inexper
[...]
tember 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason for decision 
 
The debts referred to in this report have reached a point where their recovery 
is no longer possible for reasons stated in each case. No further action can 
therefore be taken to recover these debts and it is good accounting practice in 
such cases to write them off. 
 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

Page 12



 
Cabinet, 28 September 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 

decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 6 October 
2016. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet 
 

25 October 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 
programme (TaSF) 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 

Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 

Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 

 
 

2302   Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

2303   Exempt Business  
 
RESOLVED to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2304   Exempt Item - Investment acquisition in the Borough - Key 
Decision  

 
The Cabinet considered an exempt report on the acquisition for investment of 
a site in the Borough. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:  

 not to proceed with the acquisition of the site.  
 
RESOLVED to: 

1. Approve the acquisition of the investment asset identified in the exempt 
report; 
 

2. Authorise the Chief Executiv
[...]
ment Team 

GH F &CR - Group Head - Finance and Customer Relations, Linda Norman 

Head of CG – Head of Corporate Governance, Michael Graham GH R & G - Group Head - Regeneration abd Growth, Heather Morgan

Head of ICT – Helen Dunn 

DCX (TC) – Terry Collier HRM – Human Resources Manager, Debbie O'Sullivan  

HSIRM - Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk Manager – Stuart Mann CM- Contract Managers 

GH C & T - Group Head - Commissioning and Transformation, Sandy Muirhead Joint Group Heads of  CW – Joint Group Heads for Community Wellbeing, Deborah Ashman and Karen Sinclair 

GH - NS - Group Head - Neighbourhood Services- Jackie Taylor LSM - Leisure Services Manager, Lisa Stonehouse  

DCX (LO) – Lee O’Neil RRO – Risk and Resilience Officer, Nick Moon 

SEHM  - Senior Environmental Health Manager, Tracey Wilmott-French CS & EDO – Community Safety and Economic Development Officer, Keith McGroary 

PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Document updated by PT on 09/11/16 15

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

23 November 2016 

 

Title Disabled Facilities Grant Framework Agreement 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Tracey Willmott-French 

Cabinet Member Councillor Jean Pinkerton Confidential Yes 

Corporate Priority Housing 

Recommendations 

 

To award the Disabled Facilities Grant Framework Agreement to the 
successful tenderers listed in Appendix 2. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The implementation of this disabled facility grant framework 
agreement will:- 

- reduce the time taken to process grants and waiting time for 
building work to start  

- offer greater protection for residents through the introduction of 
warranties to cover the building works 

- provide a fair and transparent system of procurement  

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 On average each year the Council provides 62 disabled facility adaptation 
grants (DFGs) to Borough residents to enable the
[...]
for 
office space at the Council Offices, Knowle Green for 5 years until 4 
December 2021 subject to: 

 

Ensuring that the service charge element incorporates any 
necessary uplift to reflect the increase in business rates from 2017 
onwards for Knowle Green  

Receiving up to date valuation advice on the appropriate rental level 
(which will be greater than current income levels) 

Final approval on the rental and service charge levels delegated to 
the Group Head for Regeneration and Growth in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Fixed Assets  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The five year lease will continue to bring in a rental income for 
the Council of at least £248,630 (rental and service charges 
inclusive) 

There is a mutual break clause which can be exercised at any 
time on or after 4 June 2017 which protects the Council’s 
position regarding the future of Knowle Green   

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Surrey County Council (SCC) currently have a lease to occupy a quantum of 
office space in the West Wing of Knowle Green. This lease expires on 4 
December 2016. Attached at Appendix 1 is the previous Cabinet report.  

1.2 SCC wish to renew their lease for a further term of 5 years on the same terms 
and conditions. The Council is willing to do so in principle as the continued 
income stream will help its financial position. However, the Council are 
currently seeking independent valuation advice as to the appropriate rental as 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 
 

office rentals have increased generally since 2011. Any increase over and 
above the current rental level will need to be negotiated with Surrey County 
Council, and agreed (as per the Cabinet recommendation) by the Group Head 
Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Fixed 
Assets.    

1.3 In addition, officers will ensure that there is an option to serve a break notice 
should we or SCC need to. The County have not given any indication they are 
looking to do so; nor have we. However it does enable us to do this should 
the need arise in the future.     

1.4 The Council’s constitution provides that Cabinet authority is required for the 
approval of disposals of land or interests in land exceeding an estimated 
value of £100,000 per transaction. The rental value of this lease transaction is 
estimated to be a minimum of £112,595. This excludes the income to be 
received via the service charge. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 There are only two options : 

(a) to approve the lease for a further period of five years (subject to the 
provisos set out in section 4) and subject to final agreement on the 
rental and service charge levels  

(b) agree not to provide a new lease and let the current one expire on 4 
December 2016. 

2.2 It is proposed that option (a) is pursued. It will continue to bring in income 
and provide benefits of co-location and joint working. Housing colleagues 
have reported that their relationships with SCC Adult Social Care has 
improved immeasurably since they have been in the same building. The same 
applies to all the other services which fall under the ‘Community Wellbeing’ 
umbrella (including Independent Living).  

2.3 Option (b) would result in less income and poorer working relations across 
services. The Council would also need to spend time and effort on looking to 
see if others would take the space, or in considering other options. There 
would also undoubtedly be the reputational damage of advising the County 
that they needed to find new accommodation for their staff at very short 
notice.   

3. Financial implications 

3.1 The terms of a new lease are the same as previously. The proposed new 
lease will be for a term of 5 years, from 5 December 2016 to 4 December 
2021. The rent will be a minimum of £22,519 plus a minimum service charge 
of £27,207 per annum, which equates to a minimum of £248,630 over the 
lifetime of the lease.  

3.2 Cabinet should note that these figures are expr
[...]
ord 
and Tenant Act 1954.  

6.2 The risk of SCC sharing occupation of the office accommodation with external 
accommodation will be dealt with in the lease.  The alienation clause in the 
lease provides that SCC must grant a licence agreement (the Council will also 
be a party) of the premises to any external organisation.  The duration of the 
licence agreement will not go beyond 4 December 2016 (the date SCC’s 
lease expires).  

7. Timetable for implementation 

7.1 The terms of the proposed new lease have been negotiated and the Councils’ 
respective legal departments can move to complete the new arrangements 
swiftly if Cabinet are mindful to authorise the grant of the new lease.   

 
Background papers: None. 
 
 
Appendices: None. 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

23 November 2016 

 

Title Surrender of lease - Surrey Police at Knowle Green  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Heather Morgan Group Head Regeneration and Growth  

Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

agree the position regarding Surrey Police largely moving out  

agree the value of the surrender of the lease  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The surrender will ensure the Council receives financial 
recompense for the Police vacating Knowle Green 

 

1.0 Key Issues  

1.1 The Police currently have a lease which runs for 20 years from 2010 (e.g. 
runs to 2030) and there are break clauses at 2015 (gone), 2020 and 2025. At 
each of these points either party can give six months’ notice that they want to 
withdraw from the lease. Surrey Police are therefore not in a position whereby 
they can terminate without premium being paid.. 

1.2 The Police ended their current tenancy for the offices on the third floor with 
effect from 30 September 2016 when they finished moving out of the main 
office. Cabinet should note that they are unde
[...]
f providing this space ‘gratis’ for the initial two years 
outweighs the benefit of completely losing a Police presence at Knowle 
Green.  

2. Options analysis and Proposal 

2.1 There are only two options: 

(a) That the surrender is agreed at the level of £104,000 (as a lump sum) 

(b) That there is no surrender and the Police pay the rental for the 
remaining period until the next break clause in 2020  

Page 92



 
 

2.2 It is proposed that option (a) is pursued. The justification is set out in 
paragraph 1.5 and very importantly on the basis that there is an over-riding 
benefit in ensuring continued partnership working with the Police. It is for 
these specific reasons that the Council is prepared to permit the surrender of 
the remaining lease terms at less than optimum value.   

3. Financial Implications 

3.1 Finance are aware of the situation and have provisionally shown a £62,000 
reduction in income from 2108-19 onwards.  

4. Other considerations  

4.1  There are none  

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 Legal are currently working on the surrender/lease and it is anticipated that 
this will be completed by the end of November 2016 and the monies received 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Extraordinary Cabinet Minutes - 20161125

	4 Recommendation from the Audit Committee on the Corporate Risk Register
	App. 1 CRR

	5 Disabled Facilities Grant Framework Agreement - Key Decision
	Appendix 1 - SOR Spelthorne final
	Exempt Appendix 2 - List of building contractors approved for the framework Nov2016

	6 Capital Monitoring
	Capital Monitoring P.6 Sep 1617 appendix A
	Capital Monitoring P.6 Sep 1617 appendix B

	7 Revenue Monitoring
	Revenue Report September 2016 appendix A
	Revenue Report September 2016 appendix B

	8 Lease of office premises at Knowle Green to Surrey County Council
	SCC lease at Knowle Green APPENDIX  1

	9 Surrey Police at Knowle Green - surrender of lease



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

23 November 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 
programme (TaSF) 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 

Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 
 

2306   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 September 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record subject to the words ‘the remaining 80%’ at Minute 2290 6. 
d. being replaced with ‘up to 80%’. 
The minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 25 October 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record, 
 

2307   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2308   Recommendation from the Audit Committee on the Corporate 
Risk Register  
 

Cabinet considered the recommendation of the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Cabinet requested improvements to future updates of the Risk Register to 
clarify the status of the risks. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Corporate Risk Register subject to: 
1. the definitions of green, amber and red particularly with regard to those 
risks that are ongoing/underway versus partially actioned be reconsidered; 
and 
2. an extra column to indicate direction of travel be included in future updates. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet, 23 November 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

2309   Disabled Facilities Grant Framework Agreement - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report proposing to award the Disabled Facilities Grant 
Framework Agreement to a list of successful tenderers.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 To not agree to award the contract 
 
Resolved to award the Disabled Facilities Grant Framework Agreement to the 
successful tenderers listed in the exempt Appendix 2 of the officer report. 
 
Reason for decision 

The implementation of this disabled facility grant framework agreement will:- 

 reduce the time taken to process grants and waiting time for building work 
to start;  

 offer greater protection for residents through the introduction of warranties 
to cover the building works; and 

 provide a fair and transparent system of procurement. 

 

2310   Capital Monitoring  
 

Cabinet considered a report on capital expenditure covering the period April to 
September 2016. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet notes the current level of capital spend. 
 

2311   Revenue Monitoring  
 

Cabinet considered a report on net revenue expenditure covering the period 
April to September 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the current level of revenue spend. 
 
 

2312   Lease of office premises at Knowle Green to Surrey County 
Council  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the renewal of the lease for office space at 
Knowle Green Council offices by Surrey County Council. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 not to provide a new lease and let the current one expire on 4 December 
2016. 

Resolved to approve the grant of the new Lease to Surrey County Council for 
office space at the Council Offices, Knowle Green for 5 years until 4 
December 2021 subject to: 



 
Cabinet, 23 November 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

1. Ensuring that the service charge element incorporates any necessary 
uplift to reflect the increase in business rates from 2017 onwards for 
Knowle Green;  

2. Receiving up to date valuation advice on the appropriate rental level 
(which will be greater than current income levels); and 

3. Final approval on the rental and service charge levels delegated to the 
Group Head for Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Fixed Assets 

 
Reason for decision 

The five year lease will continue to bring in a rental income for the Council of 
at least £248,630 (rental and service charges inclusive) 

There is a mutual break clause which can be exercised at any time on or after 
4 June 2017 which protects the Council’s position regarding the future of 
Knowle Green.   

 

2313   Surrey Police at Knowle Green - surrender of lease  
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out the options available following the 
surrender of the lease of offices at Knowle Green by Surrey Police. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 That there is no surrender and the Police pay the rental for the 
remaining period until the next break clause in 2020.  

 

Resolved to: 

1. agree the position regarding Surrey Police largely moving out and   

2. agree the value of the surrender of the lease. 
 
Reason for decision 
The surrender will ensure the Council receives financial recompense for the 
Police vacating Knowle Green. 

2314   Leader's announcements  
 

The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 
The canvass for the Electoral Register is underway and will be published on 1 
December 2016. The response has been very poor this year and canvassers 
are now knocking on the doors of those who have not responded to 
encourage them to do so. Preparations for the County Council Elections on 4 
May 2017 have also begun. 
 
Businesses in Staines-upon-Thames are currently voting on whether a 
Business Improvement District (BID) should be established in the town. The 
ballot closes on 28 November and the result will be known the following day.  
 



 
Cabinet, 23 November 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

The annual Heathrow Business Summit took place on 8 November at the 
Park Hotel on the Bath Road. This event generates significant amount of 
business for the companies which participate and Spelthorne was well 
represented this year. 
 
The Borough’s CCTV cameras will be upgraded from fibre-optic and 
broadband connectivity to a wireless connection in the next few months, 
resulting in savings of approximately £50k a year.   
 
Christmas lights went up in Staines on 10 November. The lights have been 
funded using money from Staisafe, the radio system for retailers.  
 
IT company, Service Now, have moved from their Egham offices to the Strata 
Building in Staines-upon-Thames. They will initially employ around 200 people 
with capacity to expand.   
 
The Members Code of Conduct Committee met recently to consider a 
complaint. The Panel heard that a resident had complained that Cllr Steven 
Burkmar had spoken to him in a disrespectful manner during a telephone 
conversation which took place in April and that the councillor was also failing 
to respond to email communications. The Panel concluded that the actions of 
Cllr Burkmar had amounted to a breach of the Code of Conduct and that he 
had been disrespectful to his constituent and discourteous to his email 
correspondents by failing to respond to them in a timely and appropriate 
manner. The councillor was ordered to apologise to the resident in writing and 
attend ICT training.  
 
The Council has welcomed the Government’s announcement that it has 
confirmed its preference for a third runway to be built at Heathrow. The 
Government will now produce a draft National Policy Statement on aviation 
which will be consulted on before being referred to Parliament next autumn.  
 
Neighbourhood Services recently took delivery of four new assisted transport 
buses. The Council spent £218K purchasing the new Spelride vehicles which 
are specially designed for passengers with mobility problems.  
 
A new community coffee bar will be opening in Staines Community Centre 
from February next year. The Council undertook a review of the Centre’s 
catering services in preparation for the end of the current catering contract 
and concluded that a restaurant was no longer sustainable. Options are being 
explored for people who rely on the restaurant for their main meal.  
 
The sporting successes of local players, coaches and volunteers was 
celebrated at the annual Sports Awards at Shepperton Studios on Tuesday 11 
October. The awards were presented by Nerys Pearce who competed at the 
Invictus Games in Orlando.  
 
The winter edition of the Bulletin magazine is currently being printed and will 
be delivered to residents from 3 December. It includes articles on seasonal 



 
Cabinet, 23 November 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

information, recycling improvements and the Council’s purchase of the BP 
campus.  
 
As part of their commitment to support local businesses, the Leader and 
Deputy Leader recently approved a new corporate logo incorporating the 
words ‘Spelthorne Means Business.’ The new logo will be added to stationery 
and signage when new stock is needed.  
 
Nominations have opened for the Spelthorne Youth Awards which recognise 
the achievements of young people in the Borough. The deadline for 
nominations is Friday 16 December.  
 
Spelthorne Council and Surrey County Council have established a Joint 
Committee to replace the current ‘Surrey County Council Local Committee in 
Spelthorne’. The new Joint Committee will provide the opportunity for the two 
councils to work together to identify solutions to local issues and deliver  
improvements for residents and businesses. The Spelthorne Joint Committee 
meetings will be held in public, enabling local people to have their say. The 
first meeting is on 5 December.  
 

Neighbourhood Services have taken delivery of a new fleet of vehicles which 
will enable the refuse teams to collect textiles and small electricals every 
week, rather than fortnightly, from June 2017. 
 
Following concerns raised by residents, Spelthorne Council commissioned an 
air quality monitoring station to be re-installed in Sunbury Cross. The 
monitoring station is being jointly funded by Spelthorne Council and Heathrow 
Airport. The monitoring results will be uploaded in real time to the Heathrow 
Airwatch website (www.heathrowairwatch.org.uk ), so all interested parties will 
be able to view and download the data. 
 

2315   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 

http://www.heathrowairwatch.org.uk/


 
Cabinet, 23 November 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 1 December 
2016. 


